
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL 
 
TO:  GCSD Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Peter Kampa, General Manager  
 
DATE: February 11, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item 6B: Board Review and Discussion Pertaining to the 

District’s Response to the Tuolumne County Planning Commission 
Regarding the Tiny House Village Project 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends the following action: 
Staff recommends that the Board review the attached legal counsel letter and consider 
options for further engagement with the County to address the ongoing concerns 
regarding unmitigated impacts to GCSD fire services from developments outside District 
boundaries. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In December 2022, the District received a stakeholder notification from the County 
Community Development Department regarding a proposed recreational resort project on 
Sprague Rd., located just outside of the District’s boundaries. The project includes twelve 
prefabricated guest cabins available for overnight rental, along with a yoga dome and other 
amenities accessible exclusively to guests. The facility is proposed to operate year-round. 
 
The District responded to the stakeholder notification by informing the County and project 
applicant that annexation into GCSD would be required to receive services from the 
District. Subsequently, the project applicant submitted a water service application, 
prompting the District to initiate discussions with the City and County of San Francisco to 
explore the process for amending our water supply agreement to include the project, as it 
lies outside the current water service boundaries. 
 
DEVELOPMENTS & CHALLENGES 
Over the following months, the District faced significant challenges in securing a meeting 
with the City to discuss the necessary amendments to the water service agreement. 
Additionally, a preliminary cost estimate for extending the water system to the project site 
indicated potential construction expenses in the millions of dollars. 
Due to the extended timeframe required to modify the water supply agreement and the 
prohibitive infrastructure costs, the project applicant opted to apply to the State for an 



 

independent water supply permit. Simultaneously, the County Community Development 
Department proceeded with the completion of environmental documentation for the 
project. 
On February 15, 2024, the District submitted comments on the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND) prepared for the project. Subsequently, on January 22, 2025, the 
District received the final draft MND along with the County Planning Department’s staff 
recommendation for approval of the project by the County Planning Commission at its 
scheduled January 29, 2025, meeting. 
 
DISTRICT RESPONSE & FIRE SERVICE IMPACTS 
Included with this agenda item is a letter prepared at the Direction of the General Manager 
by the District’s legal counsel, requesting that the Planning Commission either deny the 
project or postpone a decision pending further discussions between the County, District, 
and project applicant regarding the project’s impacts on GCSD fire services and 
appropriate mitigation measures. 
 
As outlined in the District’s 2020 Fire Services Master Plan update, responding to 911 calls 
outside GCSD boundaries—particularly in the County Fire response area, where no fire 
station is present—accounts for 35% of the time GCSD fire personnel are away from the 
station. The Master Plan also identified that GCSD fire operates at minimum staffing levels 
to handle calls within its boundaries and recommended that the District negotiate an 
agreement with the County to mitigate the impact of responding to emergency calls beyond 
its jurisdiction. 
 
Despite the District’s proposal for a long term agreement, the County has yet to act on it. 
As you will recall, the County executed a short-term agreement based on grant funding, 
and this agreement has since expired.  Compounding this issue, the County continues to 
approve development projects without requiring mitigation for their impact on GCSD 
services, while simultaneously asserting that GCSD is obligated to respond outside its 
boundaries under the countywide mutual aid agreement. 
 
PURPOSE OF AGENDA ITEM 
The purpose of this agenda item is to inform the Board of the project and the District’s 
response, which aligns closely with recent responses to the Long Gulch residential 
subdivision project. Please note that the January 29, 2025, Planning Commission meeting 
was cancelled on the day of the meeting and has not yet been rescheduled. 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
• Tiny House Village Project letter to the Tuolumne County Planning Commission 
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Office – 209.962.7161 
Fax – 209.962.4943 

Fire Department – 209.962.7891 
www.gcsd.org 

Water ▪ Sewer ▪ Parks ▪ Fire Protec�on 
18966 Ferre� Road   P.O. Box 350   Groveland, CA 95321-0350 

 

February 15, 2024 

 
Clark Sintek 
Community Development Department   
Tuolumne County Community Development Department   
2 South Green Street,  
Sonora, CA 95370   
 

RE: Mi�gated Nega�ve Declara�on, Tiny House Village, Site Development Permit SDP22-006 

Dear Mr. Sintek, 

The Groveland Community Services District has reviewed the Mi�gated Nega�ve Declara�on for the above referenced 
project in detail and has provided its comments surrounding the project and document below. 

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS Sec�on: 

Q: Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation 
plan? 

District Response: 
The document failed to evaluate and document the ability of the Groveland Community Services District Fire 
Department (GCSD or District) to meet its adopted emergency response standards for emergency calls occurring within 
the District boundaries when an emergency call occurs at the project loca�on.  If the District Fire Department were to 
respond to an emergency call at the project site, the ability to implement its own emergency response plan standard 
would be impaired and creates a hazard to life and property.  

There is no fire sta�on, other than GCSD Sta�on 78, within 45 minutes travel �me of the project loca�on, with a 
guaranteed fire engine, staffed full �me, year round and able to respond to emergency calls at the project site.  The 
Tuolumne County Fire engine currently collocated at the GCSD Sta�on 78 is only contracted to be in that loca�on un�l 
August 2024.  The preparer of the environmental documents never contacted the District to discuss the availability of the 
Groveland Fire Department or its ability to respond to the project site.   

Q: Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving wildland 
fires? 

District Response: 
The document failed to evaluate and document the ability of the Groveland Community Services District Fire 
Department (GCSD or District) to meet its adopted emergency response standards for wildland fire calls occurring within 
the District boundaries when an emergency call occurs at the project loca�on.  If the District Fire Department were to 
respond to an emergency call at the project site located outside the District boundaries, the ability of the District  would 

http://www.gcsd.org/
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be impeded to respond to an evolving wildfire scenario within the District boundaries, indirectly exposing people to a 
significant risk of loss, injury or death while the fire burns unchecked un�l the single District engine and crew can 
respond back from the project loca�on to the incident scene.   
 

The County Policy 9.A.1 was not followed: Actively involve fire protection agencies within Tuolumne County in land use 
planning decisions. 

The District, who is listed as a fire department that would respond to emergency calls on the project site, was never 
consulted to discuss the availability of the Groveland Fire Department or its ability to respond to the project site.   

The County Policy 9.E.3 was not followed: Require new development to be consistent with State and County regulations 
and policies regarding fire protection.  

The District, who is listed as a fire department that would respond to emergency calls on the project site, was never 
consulted to discuss the need for emergency responses to the project site and their poten�al impact on the emergency 
call response �mes of the Groveland Fire Department or its ability to even respond to the project site.   

The document states that the es�mated water needs for the site would be up to 140 gallons per day with the pool 
requiring up to 30,000 gallons per year to operate.  Is the 140 gallons per day a per-cabin water usage es�mate or overall 
daily demand for all cabins, which is not possible?   

There is currently no water tender located within the project loca�on or Groveland fire sta�on. It will take at least ½ hour 
for a water tender to arrive, and in a fire situa�on, the water tender will be drained within 5 minutes. In addi�on, the 
water tender will take 20-30 minutes to refill using fire hydrants located within the District boundaries at least five 
minutes away. The onsite swimming pool would be pumped dry in less than 12 minutes.  

Although the groundwater well is reported to produce an adequate supply of water using a two hour pump test, there is 
no analysis to show the ability of the well to con�nue to pump the required amount of water beyond the two hours, 
when it will run con�nuously, around the clock at that rate throughout the summer.   

PUBLIC SERVICES Sec�on: 

Q: Would the Project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could 
cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain  acceptable service ratios, response times, or other 
performance objectives for any of these public services? 

The document states “Fire and emergency response is provided to this site by the County of Tuolumne, with support from 
regional partners including Groveland Community Services District (GCSD)”. 
 
District Response: 
The County of Tuolumne does not operate a fire sta�on in the Groveland area, nor does it currently fund the CAL FIRE 
Amador Plan in Groveland, which provided a non-fire season staffed engine to respond to 911 calls.  The County 
currently funds the cost to collocate a staffed fire engine at the Groveland CSD Fire Sta�on 78, under an agreement 
through August 2024. Without a county fire sta�on in the area and lacking a perpetual agreement for the staffed county 
fire engine to remain in Groveland, there is no assurance that the project will be provided fire protec�on services by the 
County.  Without a County staffed engine within 45 minutes of the project site, they cannot provide effec�ve mutual aid, 
and the District is le� as the only responding fire department unless a staffed CAL FIRE engine is located in its Merrell 
Road Sta�on.  The GCSD fire department will respond to the project site under the Mutual Aid Agreement, so long as a 
staffed County fire engine is located permanently in Groveland.  The project must annex to the boundaries of GCSD for 
the District fire department to respond to emergency calls on the project site as the first-in, or only engine.  
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As stated above, the analysis did not contact or review the impact on services provided by GCSD, or its ability to meet its 
adopted emergency response �me standards should it respond to that “one” es�mated call at the project site.  While on 
that “one” call to the project site and with no County engine, a simultaneous call for a cardiac arrest in Big Oak Flat 
would render the District department unable to meet its service commitments and obliga�ons to its taxpayers, unfairly 
risking the lives and property of our ci�zens, and those who pay for this service.   

The project is located one-half mile outside the GCSD boundaries.  The project site is not served by the Groveland CSD.  
The Tuolumne County LAFCo and the California Government Code have responsibility to determine the appropriate 
service provider when a project requiring services is located outside the boundaries of the local service provider.   

The Project analysis states: “The project is not required to receive fire protection services from GCSD since they are not 
located within their district.” 

This statement is not consistent with LAFCo law and the District is not required to provide services to the site BECAUSE 
the project is located outside its boundaries.   

The project evalua�on goes on to state: “Fire protection will be provided to the site as it currently receives services under 
either agreement, and annexation is not required for the site to receive fire protection response.” 

This statement is only correct if a County funded engine and crew is permanently located in Groveland; in a new staffed 
County fire sta�on or collocated with GCSD permanently (with sta�on improvements). Otherwise, this is a false and 
inaccurate statement.  

Just as the Terra Vi and Under Canvas resort projects, approval of this project must be condi�oned on the payment of its 
fair share of the cost of providing emergency response services.  As the services exist today, without a permanent staffed 
County Fire engine in Groveland, the project will result in poten�ally significant impacts to the fire and emergency 
response services in Groveland.  The placement of a permanent staffed County Fire Engine in Groveland will mi�gate 
those impacts to a less than significant level.   

Again, directly reaching out to and consul�ng with GCSD would be the coopera�ve and efficient way to ensure that 
service impacts could be agreed upon, for land development projects to which GCSD is expected to provide service.  

  

Sincerely, 

 
 
Peter Kampa 
General Manager 
Groveland Community Services District 





Esri, NASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA, California State Parks, Esri, HERE, Garmin,
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